REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

Impacts on adoption of HKFRS 16 Leases (Continued)

The Group as lessee

On adoption of HKFRS 16, the Group recognised lease liabilities in relation to leases which had previously
been classified as ‘operating leases’ under the principles of HKAS 17 Leases (except for lease of low value
assets and lease with remaining lease term of twelve months or less). These liabilities were measured at the
present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the lessees’ incremental borrowing rate as
of 1 April 2019. The weighted average lessee’s incremental borrowing rates applied to the lease liabilities on
1 April 2019 was 4.21%.

The Group recognises right-of-use assets and measures them at an amount equal to the lease liability,
adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments – the Group applied this approach to all
leases.

The following table summarises the impact of transition to HKFRS 16 at 1 April 2019. Line items that were
not affected by the adjustments have not been included.

Carry
amount

previously
reported at

31 March
2019

Impact on
adoption of

HKFRS 16

Carrying
amount

as restated
at 1 April

2019
Note HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Right-of-use assets (a) – 12,757 12,757
Trade and other receivables (b) 169,048 (200) 168,848
Lease liabilities – current (a) – 5,393 5,393
Lease liabilities – non-current (a) – 7,164 7,164

Notes:

(a) As at 1 April 2019, right-of-use assets were measured at an amount equal to lease liabilities of approximately
HK$12,557,000. The adoption of HKFRS 16 has had no material impact on the accumulated losses of the Group.

(b) Prepaid rental of HK$200,000 as at 31 March 2019 were reclassified to right-of-use assets.

2019/20 Annual Report 61

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2020

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

Impacts on adoption of HKFRS 16 Leases (Continued)

The Group as lessee (Continued)